

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, MEDICAL	)	
ADVOCATES FOR HEALTHY AIR,	)	
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,	)	
PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL	)	
RESPONSIBILITY – LOS ANGELES,	)	
CITIZENS FOR CLEAN AIR (A PROJECT	)	
OF ALASKA COMMUNITY ACTION ON	)	
TOXICS), and SIERRA CLUB,	)	
	)	
Petitioners,	)	No. 14-1145
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	
	)	

---

On Petition for Review of Final Action  
of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL CORT  
Earthjustice  
50 California Street, Suite 500  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 217-2000  
(415) 217-2040 (fax)  
pcort@earthjustice.org

COLIN C. O'BRIEN  
Earthjustice  
441 W. 5th Avenue, Suite 301  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 792-7103  
(907) 277-1390 (fax)  
cobrien@earthjustice.org

Dated: January 16, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
GLOSSARY.....	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION IN THE AGENCY.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. Particulate Matter Pollution and EPA’s National Ambient Air Quality Standards.....	3
II. Implementation Requirements for the PM <sub>2.5</sub> Standards.....	7
III. EPA’s Classification Rule.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDING .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. EPA’S CLASSIFICATION RULE CREATES A NEW IMPLEMENTATION SCHEME THAT CONFLICTS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SUBPART 4.....	15
A. EPA’s New Deadline For Submitting Nonattainment Plans Conflicts With The Plain Language Of The Clean Air Act.....	15

B. EPA Erroneously Required Areas Still Violating the 1997 PM<sub>2.5</sub> Standards to Comply Only With Moderate Area Requirements Instead of the More Protective Serious Area Requirements..... 16

II. EPA LACKS STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO RESET THE IMPLEMENTATION SCHEME OF SUBPART 4. .... 18

III. EPA’S ARGUMENTS FOR NOT IMPLEMENTING SUBPART 4 AS WRITTEN LACK MERIT. .... 20

A. Implementing Subpart 4 as Written Does Not Create Unfair Hardships on States..... 20

B. Implementing Subpart 4 as Written is not Inappropriate Retroactive Application of the Law. .... 22

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED ..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT ..... 28



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir.1995) .....	18
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	8, 11, 12, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Citizens for Clean Air v. McCarthy</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00610-MJP (W.D. Wash. filed Sept. 19, 2014) .....	15
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991) .....	25
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. EPA</i> , 750 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 59 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	23
* <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	4, 8, 24, 26
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 22 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	22
* <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	18, 19

\*Authorities upon which Petitioner chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

<i>NRDC v. Reilly</i> , 976 F.2d 36 (D.C. Cir.1992) .....	18
* <i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995) .....	22, 23, 25
* <i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	23
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 356 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	25, 26
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 719 F.2d 436 (D.C.Cir.1983) .....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Whitman</i> , 285 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	25, 26
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	14
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. McCarthy</i> , No. 13-cv-1275-WJM-KMT, 2014 WL 943136 (D. Colo. Mar. 11, 2014) .....	24, 25

## Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7401 .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7409 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7509 .....	9, 10, 16, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7410 .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7513(a) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7513(b) .....	9, 10, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7513(c) .....	9, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7513a(a) .....	8, 16, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7513a(b) .....	9, 10, 17, 18

42 U.S.C. § 7601 ..... 11, 12, 18, 19

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b) ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d) ..... 11

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 52.31 ..... 10, 21

**Federal Register Notices**

36 Fed. Reg. 8186 (April 30, 1971).....4

52 Fed. Reg. 24634 (July 1, 1987) .....5

61 Fed. Reg. 65638 (Dec. 13, 1996).....6

62 Fed. Reg. 38652 (July 18, 1997) .....5, 6

70 Fed. Reg. 944 (Jan. 5, 2005) .....9

71 Fed. Reg. 2620 (Jan. 17, 2006).....4, 13

71 Fed. Reg. 61144 (Oct. 17, 2006) .....3, 7, 13

72 Fed. Reg. 20586 (Apr. 25, 2007).....4

72 Fed. Reg. 54112 (Sept. 21, 2007) .....4

74 Fed. Reg. 58688 (Nov. 13, 2009) .....9

78 Fed. Reg. 3086 (Jan. 15, 2013).....7

78 Fed. Reg. 69809 (Nov. 21, 2013) .....6, 17

79 Fed. Reg. 31566 (June 2, 2014).....2, 7, 9, 11, 17, 18, 20, 22, 24
